
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 8 December 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5                          

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Nitin Parekh 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane (VC) 
Amir Moshenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Adam Swersky 
2. Jeff Anderson 
3. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
4. Barry Kendler 
 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266     E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 2 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, <DATE>.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 3 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY: MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015-16   (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT - REVISION   (Pages 23 

- 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - BUSINESS CONTINUITY/IT DISASTER RECOVERY 

AND IT DATA CENTRE AUDIT REPORT UPDATE   (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Commercial 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   (Pages 35 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT AND CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD 

UPDATE   (Pages 49 - 158) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Commercial 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - BUSINESS CONTINUITY/IT DISASTER RECOVERY 

AND IT DATA CENTRE AUDIT REPORT UPDATE   (Pages 159 - 228) 
 
 Appendices to the report of the Corporate Director Resources and Commercial 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 10 September 2015 - 27 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

10 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar (3)  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Nitin Parekh 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

70. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

71. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary  interest in that 
he had previously been a member of the Council’s pension scheme and also 
London Councils pension scheme.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8

5



 

- 28 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 10 September 2015 

72. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

73. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

74. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

75. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

76. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

77. Statement of Accounts 2014-15   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance which presented 
the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
 
The Chair welcomed  four representatives of the Council’s auditors, Deloittes, 
to the meeting.  The Director of Finance reported that Members were being 
presented with the final Statement of Accounts which had remained 
unchanged since the draft version submitted to the July meeting.  The 
Pension Fund Committee would be requested to approve the Pension Fund 
Annual report later in the year. 
 
The auditor outlined the content of the Pension Fund Annual report.  Members 
were advised that detailed testing had been undertaken in each of the 
identified areas and that the overall picture was a ‘clean’ audit on the pension 
fund. 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the speed of response to 
issues raised by the auditors, an officer advised that there had been a quick 
response in terms of the risk register but that it was a work in progress.   
Another Member expressed the view that due to the terminology in the report 
it might not be clear to the beneficiaries of the fund.  The Director of Finance 
undertook to provide an explanatory note in the covering report that would be 
submitted to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
In terms of cash flow in relation to the pension fund, an officer advised that 
there had been a surplus in the previous financial year but that he would 
provide further information on this aspect of the fund to Members.  
 

6



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 10 September 2015 - 29 - 

In response to Members’ questions, the auditor advised that in terms of 
valuation of risks Harrow’s position was not unusual for a local authority.  
Similarly, there was nothing within the letter of representation that was 
unusual for a local authority.  
 
The auditor outlined the content of the audit report, reminding Members that 
they had received the audit plan in April 2015 which had detailed the 
significant risks at that time.  He reported that his opinion of the financial 
statements would be unmodified and he sought the views of the Committee. 
 
The auditors, during their presentation, reported that Harrow’s reserves were 
low compared to Councils  across London as was the spend per head.  The 
Director of Finance reported that the reserves were £10m and that this was a 
slight increase.  She advised that Harrow was a low funded authority.  There 
were significant savings built into this year’s budget and the estimated budget 
gap was £53m.  The Administration had given a clear steer that the Council 
should be working towards a balanced budget and a budget for consultation 
would be submitted to Cabinet in December. The auditor clarified that his 
opinion related to the process but that did not give an absolute assurance. 
 
Members were advised that issues in terms of timing need to be borne in 
mind as when the planning document had been prepared only draft figures 
had been available and therefore the risk assessment could not be finalised.  
The auditor confirmed that the reserves position differed from the previous 
year.  Some Members challenged the level of reserves. 
 
The Chair thanked the auditors for their report, presentation and work.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15 be approved and the 

Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 be noted and that the signing 
thereof by the Chair be authorised; 

 
(2) the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Chair, be 

authorised to make any final amendments to the Accounts and Pension 
Fund Annual Report arising from the external audit prior to the signing 
of the accounts by the auditor; and 
 

(3) the Summary Statement of Accounts 2014/15 be noted. 
 

78. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15   
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which set out the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15 
and the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit outlined the content of the report which had been 
updated since the previous meeting when Members had considered the draft.  
She drew Members attention to the main changes/updates  in the report. 
 

7



 

- 30 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 10 September 2015 

Members expressed concern in relation to the significant governance gap 
reported but were assured by the officer that there was an action plan in place 
for the Business Continuity/IT Disaster Recovery element of the risk and that 
an action plan was currently being developed for the IT Data Centre element 
and that some actions were already underway.  The Corporate Director of 
Resources stated that the risks were being taken seriously and suggested 
that a report/action plan be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in 
order to provide an update on progress.  He asked that Members note that 
this was likely to be a Part II item. The Head of Internal Audit undertook to 
provide Members of the Committee with the current versions of the action 
plans. 
 
In response to a Member’s comment that staff as well as Members should 
complete social media training in order to prevent corporate misuse, the 
Corporate Director stated that he would give this issue consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be approved; 
 
(2) the Head of Internal Audit’s Overall Opinion be noted. 
 

79. Annual Health and Safety Report   
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Environment 
and Enterprise which summarised the Council’s health and safety 
performance for the year 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.  The report provided 
an update of activities and gave information on outcome measures, training, 
audits and accidents. 
 
In response to Members questions, the officer advised that it was not possible 
to prosecute all offenders in relation to violence to staff but stated that he 
would review whether a breakdown in terms of physical assaults on staff by  
children with SEN could be included in future reports.  He advised that training 
was provided to school staff in order to assist them in preventing/ dealing with 
assaults. 
 
The officer undertook to provide details of the fatality reported to Members 
separately. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.27 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 

8



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year 
review 2015-16 

  

Responsible Officer: Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

  

Exempt: No 
 

  

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosure: 

 

Appendix A – Economic and Interest Rates 
update 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 

Summary 

 
This report sets out the mid-year review of treasury management activities for 
2015/16.   

  

Recommendation  
To note the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2015/16. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 22

9



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\8\AI00097800\$dn01iwg2.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
defines treasury  management as: 

 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 
 

The Council has adopted this d
[...]
or UK gilt yields and PWLB rates currently include:  

• Geopolitical risks in Eastern Europe, the Middle East and Asia, increasing safe haven 

flows.  

• UK economic growth turns significantly weaker than we currently anticipate.  

• Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - the EU, US and China.  

• A resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis. 

• Recapitalisation of European banks requiring more government financial support. 

• Emerging country economies, currencies and corporates destabilised by falling 

commodity prices and / or the start of Fed. rate increases, causing a flight to safe 

havens 

The potential for upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates, especially for 
longer term PWLB rates include: - 

• Uncertainty around the risk of a UK exit from the EU. 

• The ECB severely disappointing financial markets with a programme of asset 

purchases which proves insufficient to significantly stimulate growth in the EZ.   

• The commencement by the US Federal Reserve of increases in the Fed. funds rate 

causing a fundamental reassessment by investors of the relative risks of holding 

bonds as opposed to equities and leading to a major flight from bonds to equities. 

• UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU and US, 

causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields. 

 

 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement - Revision 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosure: 

 

Appendix 1 – Minimum Revenue Provision 
(Before 01/04/08) 

 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report sets out proposals for the revision of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy in respect of capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 
and invites the Committee to comment. The revision will be subject to 
consideration by Cabinet and approval by Council. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee are invited to comment on the proposals for the revision of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy in respect of capital expenditure incurred 
before 1 April 2008. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 23 to 30

23



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Capital expenditure is generally defined as expenditure on assets that have a 

life expectancy of more than one year e.g. land, buildings, vehicles, 
machinery etc.  The accounting approach is to spread the costs of acquisition 
over the period during which such assets are used to provide services. The 
mechanism for spreading these costs is through an annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP). The MRP is the means by which capital 
expenditure which is financed by borrowing or credit arrangements is funded 
by the revenue account over its useful life.  

 
2. The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2008 require the Council to determine for the 
current financial year an amount of minimum revenue provision which it 
considers to be prudent. This involves allowing the debt to be repaid over a 
period reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital expenditure 
provides benefit.  

 
3. On 26 February  2015, within a report entitled “Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2015-16” the Council 
confirmed the existing Minimum Revenue Provision Policy as follows:  
 

• For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 or which in the future 
will be Supported Capital Expenditure, the MRP policy will be the 
’Regulatory Method’ (option 1) outlined in CLG guidance on MRP. This 
option provides for an approximate 4% reduction in the borrowing need 
(CFR)
[...]
mDocs\9\1\0\AI00098019\$bzqr2avn.doc 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 8 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

BUSINESS CONTINUITY/IT 

DISASTER RECOVERY AND IT 

DATA CENTRE AUDIT REPORT 

UPDATE 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting – Corporate Director 
Resources and Commercial 
 

Exempt: 

 

Public (with Exempt Appendices 1,2 
and 3 
– these items are exempt from 
publication under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) as they contain 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information)). 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Business Continuity/IT 
Disaster Recovery Audit Report 
(exempt) 
Appendix 2 – IT Data Centre Audit 
Report (exempt) 
Appendix 3 – BC/IT DR Management 
update (exempt) 

 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the updated position of the red/amber and red assurance 
audit reviews that together were reported as a ‘significant governance gap’ in 
the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 31 to 34

31



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 
2.1 As part of the 2014/15 annual Internal Audit Plan a review was 

undertaken on the Council’s Business Continuity/IT Disaster Recovery 
arrangements and on the Council’s IT Data Centre concentrating on 
landlord risks. 

 
2.2 The combined impact of these two reviews were reflected in the Head 

of Internal Audit’s overall audit opinion for the Council’s control 
environment for 2014/15 as follows ‘two reviews identified significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements for Business Continuity/IT 
Disaster Recovery and the Council’s IT Data Centre which could 
potentially have a major detrimental impact on the Council control 
environment if not improved. A detailed action plan is already in place 
for Business Continuity/
[...]
 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

34



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT  

Annual Audit Letter 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: Annual Audit Letter 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider the Annual 
Audit Letter from the Council’s external auditors 

 

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

Reason  

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 requires the committee 
to consider the Annual Audit Letter  
 

 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 35 to 48

35



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\9\AI00097969\$vsz2d2ec.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

Background 

1 The Council’s External Auditor (Deloitte LLP) writes to the Council annually in an Audit 
Letter summarising the important findings from his audit work. 
 

2 The 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter is attached as an appendix to this report and covers the 
following matters: 

 

• Accounts and Governance 

• Value for Money 

• Grants 

• Audit Fees 
 
3 The key conclusions emerging from the Auditor’s work were: 

• The Council received an unqualified audit opinion and value for money conclusion. 

• The summarised recommendations on page 3 were considered by the Committee at its 
meeting in September 2015 and these are being implemented during the financial year 
2015/16.     

• The Council had continued to demonstrate strong financial resilience and has robust 
systems and processes to manage financial risks and opportunities and prioritise its 
resources within tighter budgets. 

 
Financial Implications 
4 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
5 The risks of not implementing the recommendations are not included in the corporate risk 

register. However the review of such recommendations is included as a separate task 
within the closure of accounts timetable for officers to ensure action has been taken. The 
new external auditors (KPMG) will as part of their audit work, check that the Council has 
implemented the recommendations from the previous years annual audit letter. 

 

Equalities implications 
6 There are no equalities implications. 

 
Council Priorities 
7 The Annual Audit Letter provides assurance that the Council has managed its finances 

and delivered value for money in accordance with Council’s corporate vision and priorities. 
  
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

    

Name: Dawn Calvert x  Chief Financial Officer 

  

Date: 25th November 2015 

   

 

36



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\9\AI00097969\$vsz2d2ec.doc 

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

n/a 
 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Paul Gower (Interim Technical Accounting Manager)   Tel: 020-8424-1335 / 

Email: paul.gower@harrow.gov.uk  

 

Background Papers:  
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/7533/annual_audit_letter
_2015 
 
 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –

INTERNAL AUDIT AND 

CORPORATE  ANTI-FRAUD 

UPDATE 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting – Corporate Director 
Resources and Commercial 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Protecting the English 
Public Purse 2015 (PEPP) 
Appendix 2 - Protecting the London 
Public Purse 2015 (PLPP) 
Appendix 3 – Harrow Fraud Briefing 
2015 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report provides an update on progress made by Internal Audit and the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team in the current financial year. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 49 to 158

49



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\0\AI00098020\$oaxre2jk.doc 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 
2.1 Formal mid-year reports for both Internal Audit and the Corporate Anti-

Fraud Team will be presented to GARMS at the next meeting.  In the 
mean-time it was felt appropriate to provide a joint update report to 
reflect the new reporting arrangements and to keep members abreast 
of the progress being made in key areas. 

 
2.2 The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team now report into the Head of Internal 

Audit who reports directly to the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Commercial.  The Head of Internal Audit maintains close links to the 
Director of Finance (S151) via formal quarterly meetings (and many 
informal task specific meetings in-between). 

 
2.3 The new arrangements provide an increased opportunity for the 

Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Teams to work closer together 
and make best use of limited resources.  This is already being 
demonstrated in the joint approach to the CIPFA Fraud Code self-
assessment and in an on-going joint investigation.  

 
Internal Audit 
 
2.4 Progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit plan in the first half of the 

year has been slighter slower than usual.  As at 30th September 2015 
37% of the plan had been achieved, 8% lower than the target (45%) 
however: 

 

• two of the six Internal Audit posts (33%) were vacant due to 
maternity leave and a secondment; 

• IT reviews in the plan due to be undertaken by PwC (under the 
shared service framework) are yet to be started; 

• there have been a number of emerging risks e.g. the CIPFA 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government consultation and 
suspected financial irregularities (examples can be provided 
verbally under part II); 

• there has been a higher than anticipated level of input required to 
finalise work undertaken under to 2014/15 plan, in particular 
reviews undertaken by PwC; 

• a change in reporting
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



228

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year review 2015-16
	9 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement - Revision
	MRP Appendix

	10 Information Report - Business Continuity/IT Disaster Recovery and IT Data Centre Audit Report Update
	11 Information Report - Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter - enclosure

	12 Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Update
	Corporate Anti Fraud Update - Appendix 1 - Protecting the English Public Purse 2015
	Internal Audit and Corporate Anti Fraud Update - Appendix 2 - Protecting the London Public Purse London 2015
	Internal Audit and Corporate Anti Fraud - GARM Appendix 3

	14 Information Report - Business Continuity/IT Disaster Recovery and IT Data Centre Audit Report Update
	Exempt - BC ITDR appendix 2 -Data Centre
	Exempt - BC ITDR - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 - 31 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

8 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Nitin Parekh 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

80. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

81. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 10 - Information Report - Business Continuity/IT Disaster 
Recovery and IT Data Centre Audit Report Update 
Councillor Antonio Weiss declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had a 
lead role in the digital practice of 2020 Delivery.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

82. Minutes   
 
Having requested a follow up on the action that the Corporate Director of 
Resources and Commercial on social media training for staff it was 
 



 

- 32 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

83. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

84. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

85. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

86. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

87. Information Report - Annual Audit Letter   
 
Members received, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011, the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s external 
auditors, Deloittes. 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Schofield and Sybil Muller of Deloittes to the 
meeting.  The auditors presented their key findings, reporting that there was 
no substantive new content since the last meeting. An unqualified opinion on 
all accounts had been issued.  The only issue remaining was an outstanding 
objection from a member of the public in relation to expenditure amounting to 
£57,000 on Pinner Park Farm.  A separate certification would be issued once 
the objection had been resolved. 
 
Members questioned the length of time it would take to resolve the objection 
and the fees for investigating the objection.  The auditor advised that the fee 
in relation to the objection was not included in this year’s letter as it was yet to 
be resolved and that a period of nine months was permitted to resolve an 
objection. 
 
The Chair thanked the auditors for their presentation and for their work over 
the years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 - 33 - 

88. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

10. Information Report – Business 
Continuity/IT Disaster Recovery 
and it Data Centre Audit Report 
Update 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
89. Information Report - Business Continuity/IT Disaster Recovery and IT 

Data Centre Audit Report Update   
 
Members received a report and confidential appendices which provided the 
latest position of the red/amber and red assurance audit reviews that together 
were reported as a ‘significant governance gap’ in the 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit outlined the content of the report and advised that 
all of the recommendations had been agreed in relation to business continuity 
management.  In terms of the IT Data Centre, seven of the eight 
recommendations had been fully agreed and one had been substantially 
agreed.  
 
Members received updates from officers in relation to the confidential 
appendices and on the work being done by the Council’s new IT supplier.  
Members discussed and raised questions in relation the previous IT service 
provider, the contract management and whether there was any obligation to 
use a standard contract.  The Corporate Director of Resources and 
Commercial confirmed that Sopra Steria were aware of the decisions in 
relation to the move to a new Civic Centre. 
 
Members discussed the remit of the Committee and whether it would be 
appropriate for scrutiny to consider the IT contract arrangements.  The Chair 
stated that whilst there were elements of concern, progress was being made, 
contracts had changed and it was an important to learn the lessons.  He 
proposed that the Committee should gain a greater understanding of the 
contract management review and discuss the scope at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Internal report submit the terms of reference for the 

contract management review to the next meeting. 
 



 

- 34 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 

90. Re-admittance of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be re-admitted for the remainder of 
the meeting. 
 

91. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy: Mid-year review 2015-16   
 
Members received a report which set out the mid-year review of treasury 
management activities for 2015/16.   
 
In responses to Members questions, officers advised that  
 

 the loan to the West London Waste Authority was being re-paid on an 
annuity basis although payments would not commence until June 
2016; 

 

 investments were monitored on a daily basis; 
 

 in terms of whether the increase in the Housing Revenue Account rent 
policy was sustainable, this would need to be considered in relation to 
the changes proposed. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2015/16 
be noted. 
 

92. Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement - Revision   
 
Members received a report which outlined proposals for the revision of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy in respect of capital expenditure incurred 
before 1 April 2008.  
 
Members supported the use of the straight line method but some of the 
reporting mechanisms were challenged.  A Member indicated that 
consideration also needed to be given to the depreciation of the Council’s IT 
and the life of property/ assets.  Another Member questioned the methodology 
of depreciation and stated that there should be a uniform policy for all 
buildings.  The Director of Finance undertook to report back on how the 
Council’s assets were valued. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

93. Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Update   
 
Members received an update on progress made by Internal Audit and the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud team in the current financial year and were advised that 
the formal mid-year reports would be submitted to the January meeting.  
 
A Member questioned the robustness of the Council’s systems in terms of No 
Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF)stating that the chance of recovery 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 8 December 2015 - 35 - 

appeared to be low.  The officer advised that he was working with the 
manager of the NRPF team.  
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the alleged fraud in terms of 
accommodation and subsistence costs based on the number of dependants in 
a household.  She stated that the majority of cases in Harrow might be due to 
a spouse fleeing domestic violence or be an asylum.  The officer advised that 
misrepresentation was the issue.      
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.28 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


